
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 13 August 2013 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

21 AUGUST 2013 
 
A meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party will be held at 10.00 am on 
Wednesday, 21 August 2013 in the Pugin & Rossetti Rooms, First Floor, Council Offices, 
Cecil Street, Margate. 
 

Membership: 
 
Independent Members: Mr Hills (Chairman) and Mrs Frampton (Vice-Chairman);  
 
Councillors: Hayton, K Gregory, Nicholson, Watkins and Wright 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 An apology for absence has been received from Councillor Hayton, who will be 
substituted by Councillor K Gregory  
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party meeting held on 7 
March 2013, copy attached.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.   Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda.  If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.  
 

4. CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS AND PURCHASING GUIDE (Pages 3 - 64) 

5. REVISION TO FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES RE REPORTING OF BALANCE 
SHEET DEBT (Pages 65 - 68) 

6. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL FOR THE GUIDANCE OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  (Pages 69 - 94) 

  

7. FILMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS (Pages 95 - 116) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

8. REVIEW OF DECISIONS MADE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Pages 117 - 124) 

9. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE (Pages 125 - 
130) 

10. TO REVIEW CONSTITUTIONAL PROCEDURE RULE RELATING TO "PUTTING THE 
MOTION TO THE MEETING" (Pages 131 - 132) 

11. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 133 - 134) 

12. TO UPDATE THE CONSTITUTION WITH A VIEW TO REMOVING REFERENCES TO 
THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND   

 Report to follow  
 

13. CHANGING THE PETITIONS SCHEME TO A PROTOCOL (Pages 135 - 136) 

14. LEADER'S REPORT - REVIEW OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 2.2 (Pages 137 - 
138) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013 at 10.00 am in Pugin & Rossetti Rooms, First 
Floor, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Mr Robin Hills (Chairman); Mrs L Frampton (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors:  Hayton, Nicholson, Watkins and Wright 
 

In Attendance: Councillor King 
 

 
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor Hayton, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party held on 24 October 2012 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

43. REVIEW OF THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS - AN 
OPTIONS REPORT  
 

Members raised the following points: 
 

a) the current overview & scrutiny structure seemed to be working effectively, 
although there seemed to be further scope for earlier pre-decision scrutiny and 
reviews of the effectiveness of executive decisions, say, 12 months to 2 years 
after decisions had been made; 
 

b) in the proposed 3-committee model, overlapping of functions and problems 
arising from cross-referencing would be inevitable; 

 

c) the role of the proposed committees would not be dissimilar to that of cabinet 
advisory groups; 

 

d) the cost of implementing the new structure, in terms of additional Special 
Responsibility Allowances and d
[...]

5.3.2  Ensuring Contract Standing Orders and associated documents are updated as required, 

is critical to maintaining robust procurement framework and formal procedures, which give 
clear guidance and instruction on compliance requirements and upholds transparency of 
operation, which reduces risk of challenge within procurement activity. 

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 These Contract standing Orders and Purchasing Guide identify the statutory requirement 

under European and UK law and obligations placed on the contractor to comply with 
relevant legislation.  Application of these CSO’s and Purchasing Guide are contained 
within the Equality Impact Assessment for Procurement. 

 

Page 4



6.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
6.1 The Constitutional Review Working Party approve and recommends to the Standards 

Committee the amendments to the Contract Standing Orders and Purchasing Guide as 
shown in Annex’s 1 and 2. 

 

• Reinforcement of Conflict of Interest and confidentiality undertaking protocols including 
addition of “Conflict of Interest” contract clause as standard for contracts valued £10K and 
over. 

 

• Inclusion of obligations and requirements of the council in respect of Public Services  
(Social Value) Act 2012.  

 

• Realignment of headings of Standard Contract Clauses to the council’s General 
Conditions of Contract  

 

• Minor amendments to Job Titles and Section headings to align with the current council 
structure/establishment. 

 

• To authorise that the Strategic Procurement Manager is permitted to undertake such 
minor amendments as a result of business restructures, as required from time to time, 
without the requirement to revert to the CRWP. 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 

 
7.1 This is a non-key decision. 

7.2 Presented to the Constitutional Review Working Party for this forum to make 
recommendation to the Standards Committee. 

              

Future Meeting if applicable: 

Standards Committee 

Council 

Date: 

4 September 
[...]
est as outlined above and appeal to the Information Commissioner if the 
Council did not disclose the exempt information in response to the request. 

 
3.2.6 Recommendation – That the list of officer delegations in the constitution be 

amended to include a delegation to the Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager to 
conduct the one-year review of exempt information and determine whether it should 
be published. 

 
3.2.7  Recommendation - that the Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager publishes 

his decision on review giving reasons for such decision. 

Page 120



 
3.2.8 Recommendation – That Democratic Services uses the modern.gov system to 

publish reports that are no longer deemed to be exempt.  
 
3.3 Definition of a year since a confidential / exempt report was considered 
 
3.3.1 Another issue is how the Council determines the “year” since a decision was made in 

private.  
 
3.3.2 Again, where the report was only submitted to one meeting, it is reasonably easy to 

determine when a year has elapsed. But if the report was considered to be exempt at 
Cabinet and then at Council, then from which point is the year calculated? 

 
3.3.3 It is suggested that the definition of the year’s anniversary should be from the point 

the report was considered by the ultimate decision taker. 
 
3.3.4 Recommendation – that a confidential / exempt report is reviewed a year after the 

ultimate decision taking body has considered it.  
 
3.4 Ensuring that confidential / exempt reports are reviewed after a year.  
 
3.4.1 Democratic Services will be able to use the modern.gov system to flag up any exempt 

reports that are due for annual review. 

 
3.4.2 Another issue that emerges is whether there is only one review after a year, or further 

reviews. The Cabinet decision was that there ought to be one review after one year, 
but the Working Party may wish to consider whether there should be any further 
review(s) at a later stage. It could be suggested, for example, that the longer the time 
that has elapsed since the original decision was taken, the less likely it is that the 
public interest test will still favour withholding the information. 

 
3.4.3 On the other hand, adding multiple reviews for every exempt decision would 

significantly add to the workload involved. 
 
3.4.4 Recommendation: That the Working Party considers whether to recommend only 

one review, as per the Cabinet decision, or recommend that there should be 
subsequent annual reviews where the conclusion of the first review is that the 
information should still be exempt. 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 The measures outlined in the report would not mean that the Council would incur any 

additional expenditure. 
 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 The legal implications are outlined in the report itself.  
 
4.3      Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The Council has indicated through the report “Review of Policies & Procedures - 

Probity and Reputation - recommendations from Cabinet and request by Standards 
Committee” that it is committed to investigating ways that it can become more 
transparent. This report addresses some of those issues.  

Page 121



 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 There are no equity and equalities implications apparent within the report.  

 
5.0 Summary of Recommendations  
 

3.1.2 Recommendation – that the one-year review of the status of exempt 
information relates to all decisions other than those taken by the Standards 
Committee or its sub-committees.  

 

3.1.3 Recommendation – that only exempt decisions taken after the constitution 
has been updated are affected by this process – in other words, it is not 
retrospective. 

 

3.2.6 Recommendation – that the list of officer delegations in the constitution be 
amended to include a delegation to the Corporate & Regulatory Services 
Manager to conduct the one-year review of exempt information and 
determine whether it should be published. 

 

3.2.7 Recommendations – that the Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager 
publishes his decision on review giving reasons for such decision. 

 

3.2.8 Recommendation – that Democratic Services uses the modern.gov system 
to publish reports that are no longer deemed to be exempt.  

 
3.3.4 Recommendation – that a confidential / exempt report is reviewed a year after 

the ultimate decision taking body has considered it.  
 

3.4.4 Recommendation – that the Working Party considers whether to 
recommend only one review, as per the Cabinet decision, or recommend that 
there should be subsequent annual reviews where the conclusion of the first 
review is that the information should still be exempt. 

 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 

 

6.1 Any recommendation from the Constitutional Review Working Party would be 
considered by the Standards Committee, which may then make recommendations to 
Council. 

              
Future Meeting if applicable: 
Standards Committee 
Council  

Date: 
4 September 2013 
3 October 2013 

 

Contact Officer: Nick Hughes, Democratic Services Manager 

Reporting to: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 

 

Annex List 
 

None  

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Page 122



 

Finance N/A 

Legal Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager  

 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To: Constitutional Review Working Party – 21 August 2013 
 
By: Democratic Services Manager and Business Support and 

Compliance Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 

 
Summary: To consider whether to have named substitutes for the 

Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 At the Annual Meeting of Council on 16 May 2013 the Governance and Audit annual 

report was approved. An action plan was included as part of the annual r
[...]

Committee is based on the proportionality for the Planning Committee, the substitute 
members do not contribute to the sums calculating the overall political balance of the 
Council. If the Constitutional Review Working Party is agreeable then it is proposed 
that the same procedures would be applied to Governance and Audit Committee 
substitutes.   

 
3.4 If the principles of political balance were applied to Governance and Audit Committee 

substitutes then currently as of the time of writing this report there would need to be 
the following number of additional Councillors named as substitutes: 

 
 Labour:   4 

Conservative:   4 
 Independent Group:  0 
 Thanet Independent Group: 1 
 UKIP:    0 
 
3.5  If the Constitutional Review Working Party recommends the idea of named 

substitutes for the Governance and Audit Committee, but does not recommend 
applying the principles of political balance to them then it would need to suggest an 
alternative means of populating the number of substitutes.  

 
4.0 Amendments to the constitution 
 
4.1 If the Constitutional Review Working Party were minded to recommend that there 

should be named substitutes for the Governance and Audit Committee then an 
amendment to the Council’s constitution would need to be made. The most efficient 

Page 126



way of making the amendment would be to insert the following table in to the 
Governance and Audit Committee’s terms of reference within the Constitution: 

 
 
 

Number of Members  Nine Members  

Substitute Members Permitted Yes –only from the list approved by Council, 
which matches the proportionality of the 
Committee itself. 

Political Balance Rules Apply Yes 

Appointments/removals from Office By resolution of Full Council 

Restriction on Memberships None – Membership decided upon by Full 
Council 

Restrictions on Chairmanship/Vice-
Chairmanship 

None - Membership decided upon by Full 
Council 

Number of ordinary meetings per year 4 

 
4.2 Although the table abov
[...]
HE 
MEETING 
 
To: Constitutional Review Working Party - 21 August 2013 
 
By: Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: To review Council Procedure Rule 16.3 – Putting the Motion at the 

Meeting 
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Current Situation 
 
1.1 Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 16.3 – Putting the Motion at the Meeting,  has been 

drafted  and adopted on the assumption that it is Members of the opposition political 
group  who generally submit motions on notice to Council thus, if the motion is 
seconded, entitling a member of the controlling  political group  to exercise a right of 
reply.  However, as evidenced recently, members of the ruling political group also put 
forward such motions.   

 
1.2 It had been suggested in the report to the last meeting of the Working Party (on 7 

March 2013) that the right of reply be extended to include a member of the opposition 
political group.   However, the view was expressed at the meeting that there could be 
circumstances under which it would be more appropriate for a member of another 
political group to exercise a right of reply, and the Working Party agreed that the 
matter be deferred for reconsideration. 

 
1.3 The Working Party may wish to consider the following suggested changes to CPR 

16.3: 
 
 “16.3   Putting the Motion at the Meeting 
 
 The Member whose name appears first on the Notice will move the motion 

during his or her speech and call for a seconder. If seconded and  the mover 
of the motion is a member of a political group other than the ruling 
political group, the Chairman will call upon a member of the ruling 
political group to reply. If seconded and the mover of the motion is a 
member of the ruling political group, the Chairman will call upon a 
member of one of the other political groups to reply. In such 
circumstances the Chairman will call upon a member of the second 
largest political group unless, exceptionally and based upon the nature 
of the motion, the Chairman considers it appropriate to call upon a 
member of another political group (other than a member of the ruling 
political group) to reply. The motion shall then stand referred without further 
discussion to the Cabinet or appropriate Committee for determination or report 
unless the Council decides to debate the motion in accordance with Rule 19.” 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 131



  
2.0 Corporate Implications 
 
2.1 Financial and VAT 
 
2.1.1 None 
 
2.2 Legal 
 
2.2.1 Any changes to procedural rules will require the Council’s constitution to be amended. 
 
2.3      Corporate 
 
2.3.1 The Council’s constitution sets out the rules governing the Council’s business. 
. 
2.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
2.4.1 None apparent 

 
3.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 The Working Party is asked to consider what changes to CPR 16.3 to recommend to 

the Standards Committee.  
 
4.0 Decision Making Process 

 
4.1 Any recommendations of the Working Party will be referred to the next meeting of the 

Standards Committee, whose recommendations will then be presented to full Council 
for final approval.  

 
              
Future Meetings 
 

Standards Committee 4 September 2013 

Council 3 October 2013 

 

Contact Officer: Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer, Ex 7005 

Reporting to: Dr Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive and S. 151 Officer, Ex 7002 

 
Annex List 
 

None  

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance n/a 

Legal n/a 

 

Page 132



 

 
REVIEW OF THE COUNCILS CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
To: Constitutional Review Working Party – 21 August 2013 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Business, Corporate and Regulatory Services 
 
By: Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: To update the Constitutional Review Working Party regarding the 

process of reviewing the Mem
[...]
ate and Regulatory Services Manager  
 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Ward: All Wards 
 

 
Summary: This report asks the Constitutional Review Working Party to 

recommend that the Council’s petitions scheme is moved from 
the Council Procedure Rules and included with the Council 
Protocols.  

 

For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 Currently the Council’s adopted Petitions Scheme resides within the Council 
Procedure Rules. As it is something of a blend between a Protocol and a Procedure 
Note, it proposed that the detail of the Scheme is located with the other Council 
Protocols at Part 5 of the Constitution. 

 

2.0      The Current Situation  
 

2.1 Currently Council Procedure Rules 12.0 – 12.9 cover the Council’s Petitions Scheme 
and explain how members of the public can submit petitions to the Council, the rules 
around what makes a petition valid and what the Council will do with a petition when it 
is received.  

 

2.2 The Monitoring Officer recommends that Council Procedure Rules 12.0-12.9 which 
sets out the detail of the current adopted Petitions Scheme and how it operates 
should be moved from their current location and located with the adopted Council 
Protocols within Part 5 of the Constitution. It is important to point out that as a result 
of this move, the Scheme would not change in anyway.  It does not need to be 
renamed either and can sit in Part 5 labelled as the Council’s Petitions Scheme and 
also displaying the date of adoption by full Council. 

 

2.3 The Monitoring Officer therefore recommends that the following paragraph replaces 
paragraphs 12.0 – 12.9 in the Council Procedure Rules section of the Constitution.  

 
“12.0 Petitions from the Public 
 

The Council will receive, accept and deal with petitions from members of the 
public in accordance with the requirements of any Petitions Scheme from time 
to time adopted by the Council.  The Council’s current Petitions Scheme is 
included in Part 5 of the Council’s constitution.” 

 
2.4 Moving the Petitions Scheme to the Protocols section of the Constitution will ensure 

that the Council Procedure Rules are more accessible.  
 

3.0 Corporate Implications 
 

3.1 Financial and VAT 
 

3.1.1 There are no financial implications of this report.  

Agenda Item 13

Page 135



3.2 Legal 
 

3.2.1 Any changes to the Council’s Constitution must be agreed by Full Council after being 
considered by both the Constitutional Review Working Party and the Standards 
Committee 

 
3.3      Corporate 
 

3.3.1 The Council’s constitution is its rulebook and by moving the Petitions Scheme from 
the Council Procedure Rules to the Protocols will make the Council Procedure Rules 
more accessible.  

 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 
 

3.4.1 There are no equity or equality issues   
 

4.0 Recommendation(s) 
 

4.1 That paragraphs 12.0 to 12.9 of the Council Procedure Rules be moved to Part 5 of 
the Council’s constitution and the following new paragraph 12.0 be added. 

 

“12.0 Petitions from the Public 
 

The Council will receive, accept and deal with petitions from members of the 
public in accordance with the requirements of any Petition Scheme from time 
to time adopted by the Council.  The Council’s current Petition Scheme is 
included in Part 5 of the Council’s constitution.” 

  

5.0 Decision Making Process 
 

5.1 Any changes to the Council’s Constitution must be agreed by Full Council after being 
considered by both the Constitutional Review Working Party and the Standards 
Committee 

 

   Future meetings 
           

Standards Committee: 
Council:  

4 September 2013 
3 October 2013 

 

Contact Officer: Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 

Reporting to: Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive 

 
Annex List 
 

None  

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance N/A 

Legal N/A 

 

Page 136



 

 
LEADER’S REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
T
[...]
s of the Governance & Audit Committee
	Annex 1 - Governance and Audit Committee Terms of Reference

	10 To review Constitutional Procedure Rule relating to "Putting the Motion to the Meeting"
	11 Review of Members' Code of Conduct
	13 Changing the Petitions Scheme to a Protocol
	14 Leader's Report - Review of Council Procedure Rule 2.2
	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2013 at 10.00 am in Pugin & Rossetti Rooms, 
First Floor, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Mr Robin Hills (Chairman); Councillors Mrs Frampton (Independent 
Member), K Gregory, Nicholson, Watkins and Wright 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Driver 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hayton, for whom Councillor K 
Gregory was present as substitute. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Watkins, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Constitutional Working Party held on 7 March 2013 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
REQUEST TO SPEAK UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 24.1 
 
Councillor Driver requested to speak under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 on the following 
agenda items: 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 

Subject 
 

5 Revision of Financial Procedure Rules re reporting of 
balance sheet debt 
 

6 Review of Protocol for the guidance of Planning 
Committee members and Officers 
 

7 Filming of Council meetings 
 

15 To review Council Procedure Rule 3.1 – Calling 
Extraordinary Meetings 
 

The request, upon being put to the vote, was refused. 
 
Councillor Driver thereupon left the meeting. 
 

4. CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS AND PURCHASING GUIDE  
 
The Working Party was of the view that the following amendments should be made to the 
recommendations as set out at paragraph 6.1 of the officer’s report: 
 

i. the words, “minor amendments”, being changed to “non-material 
amendments”; and    
 



2 
 

ii. the words, “provided that a report on the amendments be brought to the next 
available meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party”, being added to 
the final recommendation 
 

It was proposed by Councillor K Gregory, seconded by Councillor Wright and AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 
“THAT the amendments to the Contract Standing Orders and Purchasing Guide as 
shown at Annexes 1 and 2 be approved, such amendments relating to the following 
areas: 
 

a) reinforcement of conflict of interest and confidentiality undertaking protocols 
including addition of “conflict of interest” contract clause as standard for contracts 
valued £10,000 and over; 
 

b) inclusion of obligations and requirements of the Council in respect of Public 
Services (Social Value) Act 2013; 

 
c) realignment of headings of Standard Contract Clauses to the Council’s General 

Conditions of Contract; 
 

d) Non-material amendments to job titles and section headings to align with the 
current Council structure / establishment; 

 
e) authorisation to the Strategic Procurement Manager to undertake such non-

material amendments as a result of restructures, as required from time to time, 
without the requirement to revert to the Constitutional Review Working Party, 
provided that a report on amendments be brought to the next available meeting of the 
Constitutional Review Working Party. 

 
5. REVISION TO FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES RE REPORTING OF BALANCE 

SHEET DEBT  
 
Concern was expressed that, under the proposed arrangements, as set out at paragraph 
2.4 of the report, a debtor with payment terms of 90 days might pay off part of the debt at, 
say day 85, in order to bring it just below the £150,000 threshold level and thereby avoid 
the requirement to report to Council. 
 
The Working Party was of the view that debts of over £150,000 as at day 60 or day 90 
(whatever the case may be) should be reported to Council regardless of whether the debt 
had been paid in part or in full in the period between day 60 or day 90 and the next 
available ordinary Council meeting.  It was recognised that the Council would be 
interested in the recovery plan that had put in place in relation to the debt. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor K Gregory and 
AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 

1. THAT the Financial Procedure Rules be amended to require the reporting of all 
aged debts over £150,000 to the next available ordinary Council meeting; 

 

2. THAT the timelines for reporting debts to Council be 60 days for those debts with 
standard payment terms of 30 days and 90 days for those debts with payment 
terms of 60 days regardless of whether or not the debt had been paid in full or in 
part between the expiry of the 60 or 90 day period (whatever the case may be) 
and the date of the next available ordinary Council meeting. 

 



3 
 

6. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL FOR THE GUIDANCE OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
It was proposed by Councillor K Gregory, seconded by Councillor Watkins and AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 
THAT the Standards Committee be requested to recommend to full Council approval of 
the revised Planning Protocol at Annex 1 to the officer’s report. 
 

7. FILMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor Nicholson, it was 
AGREED TO RECOMMEND to the Standards Committee: 
 

1. THAT Option Two, as outlined in the report, be adopted, subject to the decision 
as to whether or not to permit filming or recording remaining with the Chair of the 
meeting; 

 

2. THAT the Media Protocol on Filming of Council Committee meetings, as set out 
at Annex 2 to the report, be approved and included in Part 5 of the Council's 
Constitution. 

 
8. REVIEW OF DECISIONS MADE IN PRIVATE SESSION  

 
The Working Party felt that not only should there be a review one year after an exempt 
decision was taken, but that a further review should take place three years later where 
the outcome of the first review was that the information should remain exempt. 
 
The Working Party also felt that a report on decisions reviewed should be brought to full 
council on an annual basis, such report to include reasons wherever it is considered not 
possible to release the report/information to the public. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor K Gregory and 
AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 

1. THAT a confidential / exempt report is reviewed a year after the ultimate decision-
taking body has considered it; 
 

2. THAT if, after the first year review, a report is still treated as exempt, that report 
should then be the subject of a further similar review on the third anniversary of 
the decision having been first reviewed; 
 

3. THAT the reviews of the status of exempt information relate to all decisions other 
than those taken by the Standards Committee or its sub-committees; 
 

4. THAT only exempt decisions taken after the constitution has been updated are 
affected by this process – in other words, it is not retrospective; 
 

5. THAT the list of officer delegations in the constitution be amended to include a 
delegation to the Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager to conduct the 
reviews of exempt information and determine whether it should be published; 

 
6. THAT the Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager publishes his decision on 

review, giving reasons for such decision; 
 

7. THAT Democratic Services uses the modern.gov system to publish reports that 
are no longer deemed to be exempt. 
 



4 
 

8. THAT full Council receives a report on the decisions reviewed by the Corporate 
and Regulatory Services Manager on an annual basis; such report to include the 
reasons wherever it is considered not possible to release the report/information to 
the public. 

 
9. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor Nicholson and AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 

1. THAT there should be named substitutes for the Governance & Audit Committee, 
the number of the pool of substitutes to replicate the number of members on the 
committee; 
 

2. THAT political balance rules should apply to the appointment of substitutes  in the 
same way as they apply in the case of substitute members of the Planning 
Committee; 

 
3. THAT the terms of reference of the Governance Committee (as set out at Annex 

1 to the report) be amended by the insertion of the following table: 

 
Number of Members  Nine Members  

Substitute Members Permitted Yes –only from the list approved by 
Council, which matches the 
proportionality of the Committee 
itself. 

Political Balance Rules Apply Yes 

Appointments/removals from Office By resolution of Full Council 

Restriction on Memberships None – Membership decided upon 
by Full Council 

Restrictions on Chairmanship/Vice-
Chairmanship 

None - Membership decided upon 
by Full Council 

Number of ordinary meetings per year 4 

 
 

10. TO REVIEW CONSTITUTIONAL PROCEDURE RULE RELATING TO "PUTTING THE 
MOTION TO THE MEETING"  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor K  Gregory, and 
AGREED TO RECOMMEND that CPR 16.3 be amended as follows: 
 
“16.3   Putting the Motion at the Meeting 
 
 The Member whose name appears first on the Notice will move the 

motion during his or her speech and call for a seconder. If seconded and  
the mover of the motion is a member of a political group other than 
the ruling political group, the Chairman will call upon a member of 
the ruling political group to reply. If seconded and the mover of the 
motion is a member of the ruling political group, the Chairman will 
call upon a member of one of the other political groups to reply. In 
such circumstances the Chairman will call upon a member of the 
second largest political group unless, exceptionally and based upon 
the nature of the motion, the Chairman considers it appropriate to 
call upon a member of another political group (other than a member 
of the ruling political group) to reply. The motion shall then stand 
referred without further discussion to the Cabinet or appropriate 



5 
 

Committee for determination or report unless the Council decides to 
debate the motion in accordance with Rule 19.” 

 
11. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
The report was NOTED. 
 

12. TO UPDATE THE CONSTITUTION WITH A VIEW TO REMOVING REFERENCES TO 
THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND  
 
It was AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee that the following 
constitutional amendments be approved: 
 

1. THAT the words,  “Standards Board for England” be replaced with, “Standards 
Committee” at: 

 

  Para 8.0 Citizens' Rights – Summary and Explanation 
Para 3.01(d) – Complaints – Article 3 – Citizens and the Council. 

 

2. THAT the following words be removed from Para 8.1 – When things go wrong – 
Procedure for Officers – Protocol on Member / Officer Relations: 

 

“unless a breach of the Code of Conduct for Members ins involved in which 
case the Chief Executive shall report the matter to the Standards Board for 
England”. 

 

3. THAT the following words be deleted from Article 2 – Members of the Council – 
Duties and Responsibilities of the Chairman (in addition to those of a Chairman of 
a committee): 

 

“the work of the Standard's Board for England in respect of the Code of Conduct” 
 

and 
 

“(iv) To attend the Kent and Medway Independent Standards Committee”  
 
It was NOTED that amendments to Paragraph 3.2 – Registration and Declarations of 
Interests – Protocol for the Guidance of Planning Committee Members and Officers - 
were being considered under agenda item 6 - “Review of Protocol for the Guidance of 
Planning Committee Members and Officers” (minute no. 6 refers). 
 

13. CHANGING THE PETITIONS SCHEME TO A PROTOCOL  
 
It was AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 
THAT paragraphs 12.0 to 12.9 of the Council Procedure Rules be moved to Part 5 of the 
Council's constitution and that the following new paragraph 12.0 be added: 
 
“12.0 Petitions from the Public 
 
The Council will receive, accept and deal with petitions from members of the public in 
accordance with the requirements of any Petitions (singular in report rec) Scheme from 
time to time adopted by the Council.  The Council’s current Petitions Scheme is included 
in Part 5 of the Council's constitution.” 
 
It was NOTED that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel had, at its meeting on 20 August 
agreed: 
 



6 
 

“to refer the issue of the re-wording the Constitution in relation to debating of petitions at 
Council to the Constitutional Review Working Party” 
 
and that a report on this matter would be brought to the next meeting of the Working 
Party. 
 

14. LEADER'S REPORT - REVIEW OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 2.2  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Watkins and AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 
THAT the following wording be removed from Council Procedure Rule 2.2: 
 
“The total time (including time slots as mentioned above) will be limited to 31 minutes”. 
 
 

15. TO REVIEW COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 3.1 - CALLING EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETINGS  
 
The Working Party was of the view that increasing the number of Members required to 
sign a requisition to one-eighth of the total membership of Council would not compromise 
the ability of a relatively small number of Members to call an extraordinary meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor Nicholson and AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 
THAT Council Procedure Rule 3.1 be amended to read: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 11.45 am 
 
 


